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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr R Keenan

	Scheme
	Standard Life SIPP

	Respondents
	Standard Life Assurance Limited


Subject

Mr Keenan says that Standard Life released personal information to the chairman of City Lifeline Ltd (City Lifeline). He says this led to an investigation by auditors, restrictions on Mr Keenan’s authority and a breakdown in the working relationship between the chairman, Mr Keenan and the Financial Director.  He seeks compensation for distress and inconvenience.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Standard Life because the release of personal information caused Mr Keenan distress regardless of his employer’s reaction. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Keenan is the Managing Director of City Lifeline Ltd. He is a member of a self invested personal pension (SIPP) administered by Standard Life.
2. On 25 March 2008 following a request for information, Standard Life sent Mr H, the then chairman of City Lifeline, a list of payments into Mr Keenan’s SIPP that were identified as being ‘Employer payments’. The total for the period from 4 December 2007 to 25 March 2008 was £110,831.81and this included separate credits on 4, 14 and 18 December 2007 totalling £103,697.81, identified as transfers. These were in fact transfer payments from other pension arrangements and were not made by City Lifeline. Standard Life say that they should have been removed from the statement before it was sent to Mr H.
3. On 29 March 2008, Mr H wrote to Standard Life saying that he had never agreed to pension payments being made by any of his companies to any Director.
4. Mr Keenan says that on 17 April 2008 he was called at short notice to a meeting with Mr H and a representative from City Lifeline’s auditors. He says that at the meeting he was confronted by Mr H with a statement that he had obtained from Standard Life showing the total value of his SIPP. Mr H told him that this was a company pension scheme set up without the knowledge or permission of the Board. He said that the sums of money transferred into the scheme had not been authorised and the matter was being treated as fraud.
5. Mr Keenan remained in his position as Managing Director whilst an investigation was undertaken, but he says he had to operate under severe restrictions particularly relating to financial matters.

6. Mr Keenan says that over the next six weeks the auditors investigated and analysed all payments made to directors, expenses claimed, company credit card payments and pension scheme contributions. It became clear that there had been no fraud or financial impropriety and that the pension scheme was a private arrangement and that payments to it had been authorised by the Board.
7. At a meeting on 22 May 2008, the Board voted to cease the investigation and take no disciplinary action against Mr Keenan. The work restrictions applied to him were lifted the next day.
8. Mr H was removed as a director at a General Meeting in June 2008.

9. Mr H has given my office an account of his business relationship with Mr Keenan and another officer of City Lifeline.  There were also working relationships in connection with another business, and some of the difficulties between them stem from that company.  

10. Mr Keenan claims £20,000 for distress and inconvenience resulting from the period that restrictions were placed on his authority plus £12,000 for his time in dealing with the investigation. (He also claimed damages to City Lifeline, but any harm to them is not relevant to his complaint to me.)

11. Standard Life agrees that they breached the Data Protection Act by releasing personal data to an unauthorised third party. They said that whilst Mr H was entitled to receive information regarding employer contributions to the plan, this did not extend to transfers from other arrangements.
Conclusions

12. The provision of personal information to an unauthorised third party constitutes maladministration on the part of Standard Life.  But Standard Life can only be liable for foreseeable consequences of the disclosure.
13. Mr H’s response to the information was not a predictable or natural consequence of seeing the information concerning transfers in from another scheme.  He might reasonably have wondered why employer contributions had apparently been made that he knew nothing about.  His actual response was influenced by matters unconnected to the error. In my judgment Standard Life are not liable for anything that happened as a result of Mr H’s unpredictable reaction.

14. However, I do not doubt that the release of personal information to Mr H would have caused Mr Keenan a degree of distress regardless of Mr H’s reaction.
Direction   
15. Within 28 days, Standard Life shall pay to Mr Keenan £200 in recognition of the distress caused by the maladministration identified above.
TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman 

21 December 2009 
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